offering bargaining unit employees, on a voluntary individual basis, alternative health 
insurance plan( s) as determined by the Board of Trustees, in addition to the one that is 
current! y in effect. 

Section 14.6. Life Insurance: The Employer shall pay the full cost of a fifteen thousand 
dollar ($15,000.00) group term life insurance policy covering all bargaining unit 
employees. 

ARTICLE 15 
UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT 

2016-2019 

Section 15.1. Uniforms to be Provided: Upon initial employment, the Township shall 
furnish the basic uniform and equipment bargaining unit employees are required to wear.

[...]

Upon retirement from Township service, a bargaining unit 
employee shall be eligible to be paid an amount equal to one third (Y,) of the employee's 
accumulated but unused sick leave, up to a maximum payment for one third (Y,) of two 
thousand eighty (2080) hours which is equal to six hundred ninety-three (693) hours paid. 
If the retiring employee has more than two thousand eighty (2080) hours of sick leave 
accrued but unused, the employee shall be eligible to receive payment for one-third (Y,) 
of all hours accrued in excess of two thousand eighty (2080) hours.

[...]

Forces of the United States, including the Ohio National Guard, shall be entitled to leave 

of absence from their respective positions without loss of pay for the time they are 
performing service in the uniformed services for periods of up to twenty-two (22) eight­
hour work days or one hundred seventy-six (176) hours within one (1) calendar year. 
The maximum total number of hours for which payment under this provision will be 
made, in any calendar year, is one hundred seventy-six (176) hours. 

Section 22.3. Leave in Excess of 176 Hours: Employees who are entitled to military 
leave in accordance with Section 22.2 above, who are called or ordered to uniformed 
services for longer than the period specified in Section 22.2 above, because of an